

ERICK G. KAARDAL (WI0031)
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota, Margo
Bellanger, Tina Jefferson, Michael J. Childs, Jr.

Case No. 1:16-cv-02323-RC

Plaintiffs,

v.

Sally Jewell in her official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of the Interior, or her successor, U.S.
Department of the Interior; United States

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Plaintiff Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota is an acknowledged band of Indians under the 1934 IRA which has not been terminated as a band by an act of Congress.....	2
II. Congress has never statutorily terminated the Mdewakanton Sioux Indian of Minnesota band.....	4
III. The Department of the Interior’s policies, customs, and practices fail to recognize MSIM’s legal identity as a “tribe” under the Indian Reorganization Act separate and apart from the three communities.	7
IV. The Department, after Congressional revocation of the Prairie Island Indian Community corporate charter in 1996, must make land assignments to the Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota.	8
V. The Department is applying its new rules, adopted on October 19, 2015, to exclude consultation with MSIM regarding its federal rights and entitlements.	11
VI. The Community’s proposed constitution and bylaws purport to terminate the Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota without a Congressional Act.....	12
VII. Under the 1994 amendments to the IRA, the Department’s policies, practices and customs treating MSIM not as an acknowledged tribe violates the MSIM’s rights and entitlements under federal law.	16
VIII. The Department of Interior refuses to acknowledge the Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minnesota.	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Department’s memorandum has omissions.	20
A. The Department’s memorandum omits that the APA’s standard of review for agency decisions “not in accordance with law,” which are legal issues subject to de novo review.....	20
B. The Department’s memorandum omits the administrative record which the APA, case law and Court’s Local Rule 7(n) require the Court to consider;	

nonetheless, the Department cherry-picks administrative records in the Argument section.....	21
C. The Department’s memorandum omits statutory canons interpreting statutes in favor of American Indians, including those requiring clear and unambiguous Congressional Acts to terminate tribes acknowledged under the 1934 IRA and to diminish reservation boundaries of acknowledged tribes.	23
II. The six year statute of limitations period of 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) and laches do not bar this action.....	24
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) applicable to APA claims, similar to 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) applicable to Federal Tort Act claims, is not jurisdictional which is different from 28 U.S.C. § 2501 applicable to Tucker Act claims which is jurisdictional.....	24
B. The application of the six year statute of limitations period of 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) and the doctrine of laches in this case do not supersede the application of the Indian Nonintercourse Act (INIA) and 28 U.S.C. § 2415(c) as interpreted in <i>Oneida II</i>	26
C. The statute of limitations period under 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) for de facto termination claims against the Department would commence with notice of termination of the tribe which the Department has acknowledged under the 1934 IRA – which has not occurred here.....	30
III. MSIM’s claims are properly brought under the APA because the Department is violating un repealed statutes with current legal effect.	33
A. The APA , 5 U.S.C. § 706(1), allows the MSIM to sue to “compel agency action unlawfully withheld”; MSIM’s right as an acknowledged tribe under the 1934 IRA to consultation with the Department is being unlawfully withheld.....	34
B. The Department, by refusing to consult with MSIM as tribe acknowledged under the 1934 IRA, violates substantive law such as the IRA, February 1863 Act and 1888-1890 Appropriation Acts.....	36
C. MSIM is not required to exhaust further administrative remedies because they are legally inadequate as to the Department withholding the right of consultation from the MSIM as an acknowledged tribe under the 1934 Act.	37
D. The Defendants err by suggesting that the APA plus the substantive law of the February 1863 Act and 1888-1890 appropriation acts are jurisdictionally insufficient to bring the lawsuit.	40

IV. Res judicata and collateral estoppel do not apply to the earlier <i>Wolfchild</i> decisions because they were dismissed for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction and they involved different parties, different claims and different legal issues.	41
A. In light of the APA remedies Plaintiff seeks, 28 U.S.C. § 2415 authorizing the Department to sue third parties on MSIM’s behalf, and that the Plaintiffs having no Article III case or controversy with any third parties, Rule 19 does not require joinder of any third parties.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equipment Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947).....	38
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C.Cir.2008).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	35
<i>Board of Commissioners v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939)	29
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	34
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S.Ct. 1241, 36 L.Ed.2d 106 (1973)	22
<i>Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Helix Irrigation District</i> , 514 F.2d 465 (9th Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	20
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14, 39
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C.Cir.2001).....	21
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (<i>Oneida II</i>).....	26, 28
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922)	26, 27
<i>Fisher v. U.S.</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	21
<i>Gallucci v. Chao</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	38, 39
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C.Cir.2013).....	22
<i>Hyde v. U.S.</i> , 336 Fed. Appx. 996 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C.Cir.1997).....	22
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15294 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2016)	25
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	25, 43

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	28, 43
<i>Jt. Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 649 (D. Me. 1975).....	23
<i>Jt. Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004).....	34
<i>Lower Sioux Indian Cmty. in Minnesota v. United States</i> , 231 Ct. Cl. 1037 (1982).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	35, 36
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	23
<i>McKelvey v. Turnage</i> , 792 F.2d. 194 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Media Techs. Licensing, LLC v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 334 F.3d 1366 (Fed.Cir.2003).....	41
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C.2003).....	21
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	26
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians</i> , 418 F.Supp. 798 (1976).....	29
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (2005).....	35
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	23, 24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 59 F.Supp.3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Prakash v. American University</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Schaghticoke Tribe of Indians v. Kent School Corp., Inc.</i> , 423 F.Supp. 780 (1976).....	27
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Cmty v. Babbitt</i> , 906 F. Supp. 513 (D. Minn. 1995).....	14
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 815 (D. Neb. 2014).....	23
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Stauffer Chemical Co. v. FDA</i> , 670 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1982).....	35

<i>Sun Oil Company v. Fleming</i> , 469 F.2d 211 (10th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>U.S. v. 2,005.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in Corson County, S.D.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 193 (D.S.D. 1958).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Drummond</i> , 42 F. Supp. 958 (W.D. Okla. 1941).....	23
<i>United States v. 7,405.3 Acres of Land</i> , 97 F.2d 417 (1938)	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Abtanum Irrigation District</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (1956).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	25
<i>United States v. McGugin</i> , 31 F.Supp. 498 (D.Kan.1940)	29
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....	23, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Raiche</i> , 31 F.2d 624 (W.D.Wis.1928).....	29
<i>United States v. Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	23, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 460 F.2d 1365 (7th Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	23
<i>United States v. Southern Pacific Transportation Company</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. at 55 (2004)	34, 35, 36
<i>Walker River Paiute Tribe v. Southern Pacific Transportation Company</i> , Civil No. R-2707 (D.Nev. May 28, 1974)	29
<i>Walker v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	38
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C.Cir.1984)	22
<i>Wolfchild v. U.S.</i> 731 F.3d 1280, (Fed. Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Wolfchild v. U.S.</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	41, 42
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 101 Fed.Cl. 54 (Aug. 05, 2011)	40
Statutes	
25 C.F.R. § 2.8	37
25 U.S.C. § 177	27
25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	16, 17

25 U.S.C. § 5131.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2415(c).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	25, 26, 32
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20, 21

Other Authorities

47 FED. REG. 53133 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	13
53 FED. REG. 52829 (Dec. 29, 1988).....	13
58 FED. REG. 54364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	13
60 FED. REG. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995).....	13
61 FED. REG. 58211 (Nov. 13, 1996).....	13
62 FED. REG. 55270 (Oct. 23, 1997).....	13
63 FED. REG. 71941 (Dec. 30, 1998).....	13
65 FED. REG. 13298 (Mar. 13, 2000).....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (Jul. 12, 2002).....	14
68 FED. REG. 68180 (Dec. 5, 2003).....	14
70 FED. REG. 71194 (Nov. 25, 2005).....	14
72 FED. REG. 13648 (Mar. 22, 2007).....	14
73 FED. REG. 18553 (Apr. 4, 2008).....	14

74 FED. REG. 40218 (Aug. 11, 2009)	14
75 FED. REG. 60810 (Oct. 1, 2010)	14
75 FED. REG. 66124 (Oct.27, 2010)	14
77 FED. REG. 47868 (Aug. 10, 2012)	14
78 FED. REG. 26384 (May 6, 2013)	14
79 FED. REG. 4748 (Jan. 29, 2014)	14
80 F.R. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015)	14
Indian Nonintercourse Act (INIA)	26, 27, 30, 36
“Indian Tribal Entities That Have A Government-To-Government,” 44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979)	37
Lewis Carroll, <i>Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland</i> , Chapter 12. See https://ebooks.adelaide.edu.au/c/carroll/lewis/alice/chapter12.html	1
R. Billington, Introduction, in <i>Soldier and Brave</i> xiv (1963)	23
Rules	
Local Rule 7(n)	21, 37
